# OCTOBER 2009 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO, <u>LR09-07</u>

#### INTRODUCED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

# " A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION EXPRESSING AND CONFIRMING SUPPORT OF AND FOR THE BILLINGS CLINIC RESEARCH CENTER RELATIVE TO PROVIDING OUTREACH SERVICES TO MEMBERS ON AND NEAR THE CROW INDIAN RESERVATION"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians, and

Whereas, The Billings Clinic Research Center recently requested a Crow Legislative Branch Resolution supporting their community-based participatory research project, and

WHEREAS: the Billings Clinic Research Center's health research program, has a mission and goals of enhancing the health of individuals on the Crow Indian Reservation and outlying areas through community based projects, and

WHEREAS, the overall goal of the Research Center is to improve the health in the context of community-based projects designed to increase the nutritional needs of women and children in particular and to assess and to address their own unique health related problems, and

Whereas, the Women, Infants and Children (WIC) on the Crow Indian Reservation, Indian Health Service, and Messengers for Health have been collaborating with the Billings Clinic Research Center since 2006, and

Whereas, the Billings Clinic Research Center has made successful progress in service to improve the health of individuals on the Crow Indian Reservation and Now therefore be it resolved:

LR09-07 A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION "EXPRESSING AND CONFIRMING SUPPORT OF AND FOR THE BILLINGS CLINIC RESEARCH CENTER RELATIVE TO PROVIDING OUTREACH SERVICES TO MEMBERS ON AND NEAR THE CROW INDIAN RESERVATION" Page 1 of 2

### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Legislative Branch of the Crow Tribe of Indians hereby this action, does proclaim support for the Billings Clinic Research Center, its purpose and goals in their continuing efforts to provide services to individuals on or near the Crow Indian Reservation.

As to the present data obtained and as to all future research data, the Billings Clinic Research Center agree to freely share all obtained Crow research data with the Crow Legislature

# CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this <u>LR09-07</u> A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION EXPRESSING AND CONFIRMING SUPPORT OF AND FOR THE BILLINGS CLINIC RESEARCH CENTER RELATIVE TO PROVIDING OUTREACH SERVICES TO MEMBERS ON AND NEAR THE CROW INDIAN RESERVATION" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>16</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>14<sup>TH</sup></u> day of <u>October Regular Session</u> 2009.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Secretary, Cow Tribal Legislature



LR09-07 A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION "EXPRESSING AND CONFIRMING SUPPORT OF AND FOR THE BILLINGS CLINIC RESEARCH CENTER RELATIVE TO PROVIDING OUTREACH SERVICES TO MEMBERS ON AND NEAR THE CROW INDIAN RESERVATION" Page 2 of 2